

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

•

CALAIS AGRICULTURAL AID SOCIETY.

Снар. 415. concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell, real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time in value the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

> SECT. 2. Said company are authorized to carry on at East Machias, in the county of Washington, the manufacture of woolen and cotton goods, and paper and any other articles the manufacture of which is not contrary to the laws of this state with the exception of gunpowder or any preparation of gun powder for fire works.

> SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved March 5, 1860.]

Chapter 415.

An act to incorporate the Calais Agricultural Aid Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$10,000.

Shares.

Stockholders vote.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 1. Oliver P. Treat, Stephen B. Berry, Benjamin Young, Charles C. Porter, Winthrop Young, Ephraim C. Gates, James A. Pike, Calvin V. Horton, William T. King, Giles M. Wentworth, Albert H. Sawyer, Daniel K. Chase, Samuel T. King, Reuben B. Lowell, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Calais Agricultural Aid Society, with power to hold real and personal property not exceeding in value the sum of ten thousand dollars, and to exercise the general powers of corporations, for the purpose of aiding the cause of agriculture, in the East Washington Agricultural Society.

Sect. 2. The stock of this corporation shall be divided into shares, the par value of which shall be five dollars each.

Stockholders in this corporation shall have one vote SECT. 3. for each share subscribed and held, on which all assessments have been paid.

The first meeting of said society shall be called by Sect. 4. Oliver P. Treat, or either of the persons named in the first section by publishing a notice thereof, in the Calais Advertiser, three weeks successively, the last publication to be at least one week before the time of meeting.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Sect. 5. its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 5, 1860.]

380

May hold real and personal estate, not exceeding \$500,000. Shares.

Authority.